

The Public Service Commission State of South Carolina

COMMISSIONERS
Elizabeth B. "Lib" Fleming, Fourth District
Chairman
John E. "Butch" Howard, First District
Vice Chairman
David A. Wright, Second District
Randy Mitchell, Third District
G. O'Neal Hamilton, Fifth District
vacant, Sixth District
Swain E. Whitfield, At-Large

Charles L.A. Terreni Chief Clerk/Administrator Phone: (803) 896-5133 Fax: (803) 896-5246

Administrative Department Phone: (803) 896-5100 Fax: (803) 896-5246

*** FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE ***

February 1, 2010

PSC Chief Clerk Terreni Returning to Private Law Practice

Charlie Terreni, Chief Clerk and Administrator of the Public Service Commission, will resign from his job on February 5, 2010, and will return to private law.

"I am privileged to have been given the opportunity to work at the PSC," said Terreni, who practiced law for fourteen years before coming to the PSC. "It has been a wonderful experience, but it's time for me to take on some new challenges as a practicing lawyer again."

Terreni has served in his position since November of 2004, and guided the agency through a restructuring process brought about by reform legislation enacted earlier that year. Under Act 175 of 2004, the PSC became a quasi-judicial body governed by the Code of Judicial Conduct, a first among South Carolina state agencies.

Since 2004, South Carolina's Public Service Commission has been nationally recognized for its regulatory model. The Commission has also heard several major cases during the past five years, including the first application in over twenty years for approval of the siting and construction of nuclear reactors that will be used to generate electricity.

PSC Chairman Elizabeth B. "Lib" Fleming said, "The Commission has enjoyed great success under the new regulatory model, and Charlie has played a key role in guiding us through the reform process. We will miss him and wish him the best as he returns to private practice."

PSC Deputy Clerk, Jocelyn G. Boyd, will assume the position of Interim Chief Clerk and Administrator on February 8, 2010.

For additional information, please contact Patty Sands, patty.sands@psc.sc.gov, (803) 896-5121.